

#### January 03, 2020

### Karvy Financial Services Limited: Ratings downgraded to [ICRA]D

#### Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-term Bank Lines (Basel II)	174.36	174.36	[ICRA]D; downgraded from [ICRA]B- (negative)
Sub Debt Programme	30.00	30.00	[ICRA]D; downgraded from [ICRA]B- (negative)
Total	204.36	204.36	

\*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

#### Rationale

ICRA has downgraded the rating on Long-term Bank Lines (Basel II) and Sub Debt Programme of Karvy Financial Services Limited (KFSL) to [ICRA]D. The rating downgrade takes into account the delays in servicing debt obligations on bank term loans by Karvy Financial Services Limited in December 2019.

## Key rating drivers and their description

### **Credit strengths**

### **Credit challenges**

**Default by parent company posing funding and capital-raising challenges** – ICRA notes the default by the parent entity, Karvy Stock Broking Limited (KSBL; rated [ICRA]D ISSUER NOT COOPERATING), on its commercial paper obligations. KFSL shares the same brand name and common directors with the parent entity, which would negatively impact its future fund-raising drives in the financial services domain. Without any capital infusion and given the dearth of funding avenues, KFSL's business plans would be severely impacted. ICRA also notes that KFSL has given ICDs of Rs. 112 crore to KSBL and Karvy Data Management Services Limited (KDMSL), which have witnessed a significant deterioration in their financial profiles in the past 12 months. The total stressed exposure amounted to 75% of the total net worth as of September 2019.

**Rebuilding the infrastructure post sale of substantial assets in NBFC business** – KFSL sold Rs. 816 crore of its loan assets to Small Business Fincredit India Private Limited (SBFC). With the completion of the transaction in September 2017, the entire infrastructure (77 branches along with the entire team) has shifted to SBFC. KFSL will have to rebuild the team and set up the entire branch network as it plans to start the lending business again. In FY2019, the company set up a new corporate office, a central processing facility and it hired a team of over 150 personnel. Though KFSL commenced disbursements in December 2018, it had disbursed only Rs. ~35.43 crore till September 30, 2019 (Rs. 11.32 crore in FY2019 and Rs. 24.12 crore in H1 FY2020). As of September 30, 2019, the bulk of KFSL's lending (Rs. 307 crore i.e. ~74% of the total loan book of ~Rs. 414 crore) was to Karvy Group companies which were rated below investment grade in November 2019 (except Karvy Holdings Limited which is not rated).



**High leverage at Group level to support subsidiaries** – Gearing, at 2.63 times (as on September 30, 2018), was high on a consolidated basis for the broker – KSBL<sup>1</sup>. This was on account of the high level of borrowings to support KDMSL and its subsidiaries as most of KSBL's subsidiaries are in the early stages of operations. ICRA notes the reduction in KFSL's debt (~Rs. 104 crore as of September 30, 2019 vs ~Rs. 1,464 crore in March 2017) as it sold its MSME and SME loan book to SBFC.

## Liquidity position: Poor

The company has delayed in the repayment of its bank borrowings in December 2019.

#### **Rating sensitivities**

**Positive triggers** – ICRA could upgrade KFSL's ratings if the company demonstrates a track record of repaying its debt obligations in a timely manner

**Negative triggers** – Not applicable

### **Analytical approach**

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating	Rating Methodology for Non-Banking Finance Companies
Methodologies	Policy on Default Recognition
Parent/Group Support	Rated on standalone operations
Consolidation/Standalone	The rating is based on the standalone financial statements of the company

### About the company

Karvy Financial Services Limited is a fully-owned subsidiary of Karvy Stock Broking Limited (KSBL), directly and through other Group companies. It received its NBFC licence in Q1 FY2010. During the initial phase of operations, the company had a significant exposure to capital markets through products such as loans against shares and commodities, and margin funding, which was largely done in conjunction with the broking and commodities arms of the Group. In FY2017, the company sold a substantial part of its assets to SBFC and transferred most of its employees and the entire branch network and infrastructure facilities to the latter.

During the FY2019, the company set up a new office, a central processing facility as well as a new team and commenced disbursements in December 2018.

KFSL reported a net profit of Rs. 3.48 crore on a total asset base of Rs. 556.51 crore as on March 31, 2019 compared to net profit of Rs. 11.76 crore on a total asset base of Rs. 661.97 crore in FY2018. In H1 FY2020, the company reported a net profit of Rs. 0.67 crore on a total asset of Rs. 549.29 crore.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> recent group / KSBL consolidated level updates are not available



# Key financial indicators – (Standalone)

Parameters	31-Mar-18	31-Mar-19	30-Sep-19 (Provisional)
Interest Income	141.77	51.36	22.35
Interest Expense	111.96	20.28	7.13
Net Interest Income	29.82	31.08	15.22
Operating Income	35.33	73.30	23.73
Operating Expense	56.48	27.20	14.70
Operating Profit	-21.15	46.10	9.03
Provisions-Credit	220.61	41.73	7.36
Profit before Tax (PBT)	20.18	5.49	2.03
Profit after Tax (PAT)	11.76	3.48	0.67
Total Assets	661.97	556.51	549.29
Net Worth	406.70	410.18	410.86

Amount in Rs. crore

# Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

# Any other information: None



## **Rating history for last three years**

	Instrument	Current Rating (FY2020)					Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years			
		Туре	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	FY2020		FY2019	FY2018		FY2017
					03-Jan-20	16-Dec-19	08-Mar-19	21-Feb-18	23-Oct-17	19-Dec-16
1	Subordinated Debt Programme	Long Term	30	NA	[ICRA]D downgraded from [ICRA]B- (negative)	[ICRA]B- (negative) downgraded from [ICRA]BBB (stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable); reassigned	Provisional [ICRA] A+ (SO) (stable) confirmed as final	Provisional [ICRA] A+ (SO) (stable); reassigned from [ICRA]A (Watch with Developing Implications)	[ICRA]A; placed on Watch with Developing Implications
2	Long-term Bank Lines	Long Term	174.36	NA	[ICRA]D downgraded from [ICRA]B- (negative)	[ICRA]B- (negative) downgraded from [ICRA]BBB (stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable); reassigned	[ICRA]A+ (SO) (stable)	[ICRA] A+ (SO) (stable), Reaffirmed	[ICRA]A+ (SO) (stable)

## **Complexity level of the rated instrument**

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website <u>www.icra.in</u>



## **Annexure-1: Instrument details**

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Long-term Bank Lines	Apr-14	NA	Oct-20	174.36	[ICRA]D
INE308L08011	Subordinated Debt Programme	12-Feb-15	15.60%	11-May- 20	30.00	[ICRA]D

Source: Karvy Financial Services Limited

# Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis: Not applicable



## **Analyst Contacts**

Karthik Srinivasan +91 22 6114 3444 karthiks@icraindia.com

Sudam Shingade +91 22 6114 3425 sudam.shingade@icraindia.com Sahil Udani

+91 22 6114 3429 sahil.udani@icraindia.com

## **Relationship Contact**

L. Shivakumar +91 22 6114 3406 shivakumar@icraindia.com

## MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

**Ms. Naznin Prodhani** Tel: +91 124 4545 860 communications@icraindia.com

### Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

## **About ICRA Limited:**

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

www.icra.in



## **ICRA Limited**

#### **Corporate Office**

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002 Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: <u>info@icraindia.com</u> Website: www.icra.in

#### **Registered Office**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001 Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

#### Branches

Mumbai+ (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87Chennai+ (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,Kolkata+ (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,Bangalore+ (91 80) 2559 7401/4049Ahmedabad+(91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008Hyderabad+ (91 40) 2373 5061/7251Pune+ (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2020 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents